COMPANY may, at its sole option, grant STRATEGIC-PARTNER an extension of the thirty (30)-
day period. 

STRATEGIC-PARTNER agrees to conduct his SPARKLE SQUAD Business initially 
within the following territory:  

(the “Territory”). The Territory shall contain approximately, but no less than, thirty-five thousand 
(35,000) single family residences.  If this Agreement is being executed pursuant to a transfer, 
renewal or grant of a successor agreement, STRATEGIC-PARTNER acknowledges and agrees 
that this Section 1.C. does not grant STRATEGIC-PARTNER any rights to expand the number of

[...]

STRATEGIC-PARTNER agrees to pay to the COMPANY the following initial fees on or 
before the Agreement Date: 

(1) An initial franchise fee of FortyFifty Thousand Dollars ($40,00050,000) 
(the “Initial Franchise Fee”); 

(2) An initial training and support fee of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($7,500) for onboarding, training, and franchise launch costs; and

(3) An initial marketing fee of Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000) (the 
“Initial Marketing Fee”) that the Company will control, manage, and use during the first 
year of operation of STRATEGIC-PARTNER’s SPARKLE SQUAD Business to market, 
promote, and advertise the SPARKLE SQUAD Business in the Territory.; and

(4) An initial equipment package fee of Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($15,500). 

These fees shall be fully earned by the COMPANY when paid and are nonrefundable. 

B. ROYALTY AND SERVICE FEE. 

STRATEGIC-PARTNER agrees to pay to the COMPANY by Thursday of each week 
during the term hereof a weekly royalty and service fee in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the

[...]

on such forms as are prescribed by the COMPANY from time to time: (1) by the tenth (10th) day 
of each month, a report of Net Revenues of the Franchise for the preceding calendar month and 
such other data, information and supporting records as the COMPANY from time to time requires; 

and (2) within one hundred five (105) days after the end of each fiscal year of STRATEGIC-
PARTNER’s SPARKLE SQUAD Business, an annual statement of profit and loss for 
STRATEGIC-PARTNER’s SPARKLE SQUAD Business for the fiscal year, a balance sheet as of 
the end of the fiscal year and a cash flow projection for the following year.